I
GENERAL PROVISIONS
TITLE3
BANKING
CHAPTER1
GENERAL PROVISIONS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1-8, 17:1-8.1, 17:2A-l et seq., 17:9-41, 17:9A-l et seq.,
17:9A-9, 17:9A-24a, 17:9A-25.2, 17:9A-316, 17:11C-49, 17:12B-l
et seq., 17:16F-ll, 17:161-1 et seq., 17:16L-l et seq. and 17:16N-l
et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.2006 d.246, effective June 8, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 1493(a), 38 N.J.R. 2795(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lc, Chapter 1, General Pro­
visions, expires on December 5, 2013. See: 43 N.J.R. 1294(a).

Subchapter 19, New Jersey Consumer Checking Accounts, was adop­
ted as R.l992 d.303, effective August 3, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 1667(a),
24 N.J.R. 2710(a).
The Executive Order No. 66(1978) expiration date for Chapter 1, Gen­
eral Provisions, was extended by gubernatorial directive from January 4,
1996 to April4, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 815(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1, General Pro­
visions, was readopted as R.l996 d.l68, effective March 6, 1996. See:
28 N.J.R. 3(a), 28 N.J.R. 1830(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 5, Mortgage
Applicant's Birth Control Practices, expired on April4, 1996.
Subchapter 20, Requests for Disclosure of Social Security Numbers,
was adopted as new rules by R.l997 d.l85, effective May 5, 1997. See:
29 N.J.R. 284(a), 29 N.J.R. 169l(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1, General Pro­
visions, was readopted as R.2001 d.ll2, effective March 6, 2001, and
Subchapter 8, Credit or Loan Applications, was repealed by R.2001
d.ll2, effective April 2, 2001. See: 33 N.J.R. 213(a), 33 N.J.R.
1087(a).
Subchapter 7, Miscellaneous Fees, was renamed Miscellaneous by
R.2006 d.233, effective June 19, 2006. See: 38 N.J.R. 5(a), 38 N.J.R.
267l(a).
Chapter 1, General Provisions, was readopted as R.2006 d.246, effec­
tive June 8, 2006. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also, section
annotations.
Subchapter 4, Governmental Unit Deposit Protection, was repealed by
R.2010 d.253, effective November 1, 2010. See: 42 N.J.R. 1447(a), 42
N.J.R. 2605(a).
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 1, General Provi­
sions, was scheduled to expire on June 8, 2013. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS

Amended by R.200I d.ll2, effective April2, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2I3(a), 33 N.J.R. I087(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2006 d.235, effective June I9, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. IO(a), 38 N.J.R. 2674(a).
In the first sentence, substituted "referenced" for "reference", deleted
"in Schedule A or 3:I-7.2(c)I in Schedule B" following "N.J.A.C. 3:I-
7.I(a)I", inserted "and" preceding "surrender", deleted "and pay to the
Department an address change fee of $75.00" following "affected li­
cense or licenses" and substituted "cashers" for "cashiers"; deleted "and
fees" following "documentation" in the second sentence; and in the third
sentence, substituted "With the exception of check cashers, while" for
"While"; deleted "new" preceding "license or licenses" and inserted
"reflecting the new address"· substituted "is" for "and fees are"· deleted
"biennial" preceding "licensi~g period" and inserted "if any". '
Amended by R.2008 d.l78, effective July 7, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. I399(a), 40 N.J.R. 3989(a).
Section was "Address change". Inserted designation (a); in (a), sub­
stituted "Licensed lenders and each" for "Every" and updated the
N.J.A.C. references; and added (b).
Amended by R.20IO d.I29, effective June 2I, 20IO (operative July 3I,
20IO).
See: 4I N.J.R. 2829(a), 42 N.J.R. 1139(b).
In (a) and (b), substituted "Each" for "Licensed lenders and each" and
deleted "(b)" following "3:23-2.I".

New Rule, R.I99I d.I95, effective AprilS, I991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 245(a), 23 N.J.R. 1125(a).
1-25 Supp. 7-19-10
3:1-7.6
Amended by R.1997 d.257, effective June 16, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1489(a), 29 N.J.R. 2641(a).
In first sentence deleted reference to sales finance companies and
inserted additional categories subject to penalty; and inserted second
sentence.
Amended by R.2001 d.l12, effective April2, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 213(a), 33 N.J.R. 1087(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2006 d.235, effective June 19, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. lO(a), 38 N.J.R. 2674(a).
Section was "Penalty for late filing". Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2007 d.306, effective October 1, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2299(a), 39 N.J.R. 4111(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (a), deleted "$50.00 per day" pre­
ceding the first occurrence of "penalty" and inserted "as specified in (c)
below"; in the introductory paragraph of (c), substituted "an" for "a